Construction and land development $— — % $227 1.9 %
Farm loans 291 1.7 % 205 1.7 %
1-4 Family residential properties 2,687 16.1 % 2,890 24.0 %
Multifamily residential properties 368 2.2 % 528 4.4 %
Commercial real estate 5,596 33.6 % 4,971 41.2 %
Loans secured by real estate 8,942 53.6 % 8,821 73.2 %
Agricultural loans 757 4.5 % 1,388 11.5 %
Commercial and industrial loans 6,658 40.1 % 1,430 11.9 %
Consumer loans 302 1.8 % 414 3.4 %

Edgar Filing: FIRST MID ILLINOIS BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K/A

63

Total loans $16,659 100.0% $12,053 100.0%

Interest income that would have been reported if nonaccrual and restructured loans had been performing totaled
$471,000, $133,000 and $48,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The $849,000 increase in repossessed assets during 2017 resulted from the net of $8,535,000 of additional assets
repossessed, $7,359,000 of repossessed assets sold and $327,000 of further write-downs of repossessed assets to
current market value.

34

Edgar Filing: FIRST MID ILLINOIS BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K/A

64

The following table summarizes the composition of repossessed assets (in thousands):
December 31,
2017

December 31,
2016

Balance% ofTotal Balance% ofTotal
Construction and land development $1,781 62.7 % $1,711 86.2 %
Farm Loans — — % 40 2.0 %
1-4 family residential properties 413 14.6 % 231 11.6 %
Multi-family residential properties — — % — — %
Commercial real estate 560 19.8 % — — %
Total real estate 2,754 97.1 % 1,982 99.8 %
Agricultural Loans — — % — — %
Commercial & Industrial Loans 44 1.6 % — — %
Consumer Loans 36 1.3 % 3 0.2 %
Total repossessed collateral $2,834 100.0% $1,985 100.0%

Repossessed assets sold during 2017 resulted in net losses of $340,000, of which $10,000 of net losses was related to
real estate asset sales and $330,000 of net losses was related to other repossessed assets.

Loan Quality and Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses represents management’s estimate of the reserve necessary to adequately account for
probable losses existing in the current portfolio. The provision for loan losses is the charge against current earnings
that is determined by management as the amount needed to maintain an adequate allowance for loan losses.  In
determining the adequacy of the allowance for loan losses, and therefore the provision to be charged to current

[…]

Edgar Filing: FIRST MID ILLINOIS BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K/A

87

results above are based on one-time “shock” moves and ramped rate increases and do not take into account any
management response or mitigating action.

47

Edgar Filing: FIRST MID ILLINOIS BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K/A

88

Interest rate sensitivity analysis is also used to measure the Company’s interest risk by computing estimated changes in
the Economic Value of Equity (“EVE”) of the First Mid Bank under various interest rate shocks.  EVE is determined by
calculating the net present value of each asset and liability category by rate shock.  The net differential between assets
and liabilities is the EVE.  EVE is an expression of the long-term interest rate risk in the balance sheet as a whole.

The following table presents First Mid Bank's projected change in EVE, on a consolidated basis, for the various rate
shock levels at December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in thousands). All market risk sensitive instruments presented in the
tables are held-to-maturity or available-for-sale.  The Banks have no trading securities.

Changes In
Economic Value of
Equity

Interest Rates
(basis points)

Amount
of
Change
($000)

Percent
of
Change

December 31, 2017 +200 bp $(27,611) (5.8 )%
+100 bp (11,926 ) (2.5 )%
-200 bp (74,933 ) (15.6)%
-100 bp (28,272 ) (5.9 )%

December 31, 2016 +200 bp (26,410) (5.8 )%
+100 bp (11,338) (2.5 )%
-200 bp (93,212) (20.5)%
-100 bp (34,212) (7.5 )%

As indicated above, at December 31, 2017, in the event of a sudden and sustained increase in prevailing market
interest rates, the Banks' EVE would be expected to decrease if rates increased 100 or 200 basis points. In the event of
a sudden and sustained decrease in prevailing market interest rates, First Mid Bank's EVE would be expected to
decrease.  At December 31, 2017, First Mid Bank's estimated changes in EVE were within the Company’s policy
guidelines that normally allow for a change in capital of +/-10% from the base case scenario under a 100 basis point
shock and +/- 20% from the base case scenario under a 200 basis point shock. At December 31, 2017, the change in